

No. 21-772

IN THE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Petitioner,

—vs—

STEWART WAYNE COFFMAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHOCTAW
NATION OF OKLAHOMA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

BRIAN DANKER
*Executive Director of
Legal Operations*
LINDSAY DOWELL
Staff Attorney
DIVISION OF LEGAL &
COMPLIANCE
CHOCTAW NATION OF
OKLAHOMA
1802 Chukka Hina Dr
Durant, OK 74701

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
fholleman@sonosky.com
Phone: (202) 682-0240

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma*

December 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. Under Settled Law Federal Jurisdiction Is Exclusive Over Crimes By Non-Indians Against Indians In Indian Country.	4
A. Federal Jurisdiction Is Exclusive Over Crimes Committed by Non-Indians Against Indians in Indian Country.	5
B. The State Fails to Show That It Ever Had Jurisdiction Over Crimes by Non- Indians Against Indians in Indian Country.....	11
II. The State Cannot Challenge The Existence Of The Choctaw Reservation Here.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) (per curiam)	19
<i>Bench v. State</i> , 2018 OK CR 31, 431 P.3d 929	22
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 3, 484 P.3d 286	9, 10
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	21
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	1, 2
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	3
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Dep't of Taxation & Fin. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	17
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	10
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	16
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	15
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	21
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	15
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	6
<i>Morris v. Watt</i> , 640 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	1
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	11, 12, 14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	18
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1859).....	14
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	5, 7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	5, 10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	6, 14
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	14, 15
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	13
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 27	4, 9, 10
<i>Ryder v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 11, 489 P.3d 528, <i>withdrawn on other grounds</i> 2021 OK CR 25.....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	6
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	13
<i>Sizemore v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 6, 485 P.3d 867	20, 21
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	4-5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	21-22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Savage</i> , No. CF-2019-51 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 23, 2021).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21
<i>Stewart v. Territory</i> , 102 P. 649 (Okla. Crim. App. 1909) (per curiam)	22
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930).....	12, 13
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C., 467 U.S. 138 (1984)</i>	15, 17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)</i>	22
<i>United States v. Babbitt, 104 U.S. 767 (1881)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Bryant, 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)</i>	10
<i>United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375, 383 (1886)</i>	8
<i>United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)</i>	6
<i>United States v. McBratney, 104 U.S. 621 (1881)</i>	7, 8
<i>United States v. McGowan, 302 U.S. 535 (1938)</i>	12, 13
<i>United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)</i>	6
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation, 447 U.S. 134 (1980)</i>	15
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980)</i>	14, 15
<i>Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959)</i>	4, 7, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	4, 9
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891).....	10
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	18
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	6, 7
 STATUTES, TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS	
18 U.S.C. § 117(a).....	10
18 U.S.C. §§ 1151-1153.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3243.....	11
25 U.S.C. § 232.....	11, 14
25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1326.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1360.....	11
1855 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, June 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611.....	2
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, Apr. 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 769.....	2
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588.....	11
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 757.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139	5, 6
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469	5
General Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1152	<i>passim</i>
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729	6
Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	4, 8
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 137	5
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333	1
Treaty of Doaksville, Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 573.....	2

COURT FILINGS

Am. Order of Dismissal, <i>State v. Coffman</i> , No. CF-2017-301 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Sept. 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Jb3RVS	21
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Choctaw Nation’s Br., <i>State v. Coffman</i> , No. CF-2017-301 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 5, 2020), https://bit.ly/3E2w5Ox	19
Appellee’s Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Stay & Abate Proceedings, <i>Coffman v. State</i> , No. F-2018-1268 (Okla. Crim. App. filed June 8, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ysvR2d	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Appellee’s Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Stay Mandate, <i>Coffman v. State</i> , No. F- 2018-1268 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Sept 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/30sLWs3	21
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Choctaw Nation of Okla., <i>Oklahoma v. Sizemore</i> , No. 21- 326.....	17-18, 22
Br. in Opp. to Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Christian v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 20-8335	19
Br. in Reply, <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429	22
Def./Appellant’s Remanded Hr’g Br., <i>State</i> <i>v. Coffman</i> , No. CF-2017-301 (filed Oct. 5, 2020), https://bit.ly/3yvgAgU	19
Order, <i>Coffman v. State</i> , No. F-2018-1268 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Sept. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3pWXNrb	21
Pet. for Writ. Of Cert., <i>Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429	<i>passim</i>
Suppl. Br. of Appellee After Remand, <i>Coffman v. State</i> , No. F-2018-1268 (Okla. Crim. App. Nov. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/3DXp7KS	19-20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
86 Fed. Reg. 7,554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Melissa Scavelli, <i>Oklahoma Attorney General Mike Hunter Resigns Due to 'Personal Matters'</i> , KOKH (May 26, 2021), https://bit.ly/3n1ShmX	20
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 17	13
